LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY

STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community Services, Councillor William Huntington-Thresher has made the following executive decision:

AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO), DOG CONTROL & FOULING ENFORCEMENT POWERS

Reference Report:

Amendment to the Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO), Dog Control & Fouling Enforcement Powers, 17/03/2020 Environment and Community Services Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee

Decision:

- (1) Amendment of the current Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) under Section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, so that a person can be in charge of no more than four dogs at any one time in a public place unless they have a licence, be approved.
- (2) The introduction of a professional dog walking licence for persons wishing to walk more than four dogs and up to a maximum of six dogs at a cost of £200 per annum be approved.
- (3) An increase in the current Fixed Penalty Notice of £80 to £100 for all offences (controls) contained in the PSPO.

Reasons:

The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 gives local authorities powers to create a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) to restrict activities carried out in a public space that have a detrimental effect on the quality of life of people in the vicinity. Introducing a PSPO to deal with dog fouling, control of dogs (including by professional dog-walkers) and exclusion of dogs from specified areas will enhance the Council's ability to maintain a safe and good quality environment for the public. A period of consultation was undertaken to seek the views of the public and key stakeholders, and the interests of those in charge of dogs has been balanced against the interests of those affected by dogs.

The proposed decision was scrutinised by the Environment and Community Services PDS Committee on 17th March 2020 and the Committee supported the proposal.

Councillor William Huntington-Thresher
Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community Services

Mark Bowen
Director of Corporate Services
Bromley Civic Centre
Stockwell Close
Bromley BR1 3UH

Date of Decision: 9 April 2020 Implementation Date (subject to call-in): 20 April 2020 Decision Reference: ECS20012